The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2021/223

ADOPT Resolution 2021/223 in honor of retiring CCAS volunteer, Sue Underwood, for her 25 years of service.

WHEREAS, Sue Underwood, Contra Costa Animal Services (CCAS) Volunteer, retired on May 4, 2021, after completing outstanding service to the Animal Service Department, Contra Costa County and its residents since 1996;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Underwood provided expert stewardship and guidance in the facilitation of CCAS's foster and transfer partner programs;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Underwood's efforts have saved the lives of thousands of animals, and have resulted in countless more pets being placed in loving homes, over the last 25 years;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Underwood has been a life-long advocate for animal welfare and utilized her role at CCAS to ensure the best outcome possible for every animal she encountered;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Underwood is a beloved and valued member of the CCAS team; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Underwood has earned the respect and admiration of the Department's management, employees, volunteers and partners for her dedication, collegiality, enthusiasm, professionalism, sense of humor and hard work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED that The Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors does hereby recognize Sue Underwood for her long and dedicated service, and herewith expresses its sincere gratitude for the invaluable contributions she has made to Contra Costa County, the Animal Services Department and the countless lives she has touched through her work.

DIANE BURGIS

Chair, District III Supervisor

JOHN GIOIA	CANDACE ANDERSEN		
District I Supervisor	District II Supervisor		
KAREN MITCHOFF	FEDERAL D. GLOVER		
District IV Supervisor	District V Supervisor		
	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown		

ATTESTED: September 7, 2021

Monica Nino, County Administrator